
No. 19-1004

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Spring 2020

In re Tumbling Dice, Inc. et al., Debtors

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 20P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DECISION OF THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) PERMITS A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION TO ASSUME A NON-
EXCLUSIVE PATENT LICENSE

 A. The Plain Meaning Of 365(C) Does Not Apply To A Debtor In Possession.....

 B. Construing 365(C)(1) To Bar Assumption Of An Executory Contract Is Inconsistent
 With The “Actual Test” And Bankruptcy Code’s Purpose Of Assisting Successful Debtor
 Reorganization

 C. Even If The Language Of 11 U.S.C. §365 (C)(1) Is Interpreted As The Disjunctive “Or,”
 Rather Than The Conjunctive “And,” TDI Should Still Be Permitted To Assume
 Performance Under The Agreement.

II. THE DECISION OF THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE
11 U.S.C. § 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED
CLASS OF CLAIMS OF ANY ONE DEBTOR 11

 A. The Plain Language Of 1129(A)(10) Requires Acceptance By Only One Impaired Class
 Of Creditors Under The Plan. 14

 1. The Plain Language Of 11 U.S.C. §1129(A)(10) States That The Joint, Multi-
 Debtor Plan Should Be Confirmed Because At Least One Impaired Class Of
 Creditors Accepted The Plan 14

2. 11 U.S.C. §102(7) Should Not Be Applied To Modify 11 U.S.C. §1129(A)(10) So That “The Singular Includes The Plural,” Because At Least One Impaired Class Of The Debtors’ Creditors Accepted The Plan.....15

B. This Court Should Adopt the *Per Plan* Approach Because Even If The Language Of 11 U.S.C. §365 (C)(1) Is Interpreted As The Disjunctive “Or,” Rather Than The Conjunctive “And,” TDI Is Still Be Permitted To Assume Performance Under The Agreement.15

C. The “*Per Plan*” Approach Should Be Applied Because It Is More Persuasive, Widely Accepted, And Allows Debtors To Continue Operations And Work Towards Repayment In Good Faith18

1. This Court Should Adopt The *Per Plan* Approach Because Supreme Court Acceptance Would Result In Consistency Among The Lower Courts.....19

2. A *Per Plan* Approach Must Be Applied to the Plain Language Of Section 1129(A)(10) Because Under The *Per Debtor* Approach, Debtors May Be Forced Into Liquidation.20

CONCLUSION.....21

APPENDIX A..... I

APPENDIX B..... II

APPENDIX C..... III

APPENDIX D..... IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Contra Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	11, 14
<i>Lamie v. U.S. T.R.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	14
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	10
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Group, Inc. v. BG Star Prods.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	8
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	18, 19
